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IN THE MATTER OF ; State Bogrg
: TEXAS STATE BOARD OF Medical £

T

THE LICENSE OF

e

STEPHEN GARNER, D.V.M

o

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 13™ day of February, 2003, came on to be considered by the T
AT PR \ n ¢ considered by the Texas State Board of
eterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) the matter of the lic f Stepl ; |
et e : X h atter of the license of Stephen Gamer, D.V. M
G Sp - ursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations Code and Board Rule 575.27
an informal conference was held on October 10, 2002. The Respondent attended witl : 1- &
: = e SN o : : - i n €5 nt atiendea withou
counsel. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcement Commutt
Yy in arc niorcemer ommuftiee

) 2y T } 4 e 1 . =
Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive ) : - for imlers 5o
_wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby nfor ' :
ot e S ! ‘ l{,llL..'\.lul.\L hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
thout a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set
E b 1 LI LT ol NAltlons sci

1S5UES

~ . iy thic == B 1
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his

understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficier

to him.

1cy of the notice provided

the
Ll

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Commutiee and with Respondent’s consent
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed

Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact

1. On December 7, 2001, Mrs. Nelda Ingle of Nacogdoches, [exas, presented her two dogs
“Boomer”’ and “Abby” to the Southside Animal Clinic for routine baths. Because a veternnary
technician was unavailable to give the baths, Stephen Gamner, D.V.M , performed the task

istory of pruritic skin problems and

9 Patient records for the dog indicate that the dogs had a |
“Relief baths" were part of the

—
.\

that the dogs had been on prednisonc for dermatoses 1n the pasl

treatment for this condition.

1:00 a.m., Dr. Gamer placed the dogs n a cage with a low healt
as timed for about 45 minutes to an hour Dr. Gamer

o the lunch period. When Dr. Gamer

om heat stroke because the

3. Following the baths, at about 1
dryer attached to dry the dogs. The dryer w
left for lunch at about 11.35 a.m. The staff also left dunn
returned around 1:00 p.m., he discovered that the dogs had died fr

dryer had not turned off.
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penod of almost two

hours and his failure to assure that his drying equipment was in proper working order

1er. do not

4. Dr. Gamer’s failure to arrange 1or proper momtonng of the dogs for :

constitute the same degree of humane care, skill and diligence in treating patient

ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances by average members of the

medical [1]’{‘!1-1;5H|¢'\]1 in good standing in Nacogdoches, Texas or in similar communities AT
Conclusions of Law
1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Vetennary Licensing Act
['h;mu_'r 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules
2. Based on [".'.'I\l!f'i'Tf'\ of Fact 1 through 4 -!"‘.L'-',"'I dent has violated Rule 573.22
PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF HUMANE TREATMENT, of the Board’s Ru
Professional Conduct, which requires vetennarians to exercise the same degree ol
skill and diligence in treating patients as 1s ordinanly used 1 - ICes
by average members of the veterinary medi 1l profession in good standing in the
community in which they practice, or in similar comm
3 Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 4 and ( | o
violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Uccupations {
subject to disciplinary action by the B vard
201 .402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSI DENIAL OR DISCI NAR)
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary
Section 801.401 1f the person
(6) engages in practices or conduct that ' - role
conduct;
4 Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 5, Respondc a €
Section 801.401 of the Veterinan CENs Al € Uccupa S .
801.401. DISCIPLINARY P YWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or lICEHSE older
i ' 1 e s ae o o aeion ynder Section 801.4 2. the Board
is subject to demal of a license Or 10 CIS¢ ction unde
may :
(1) refuse to examine an applicant or O 155U B =T N h
(2) revoke or Hllﬁ[‘l-\'r‘.t'} a 11CENSE, :
D A} % Lol \\‘l W I" --\lL

(3) place on probation a license holder or |
suspended,

(4) reprimand a hicense holder; or

(5) impose a civil penalty

\GREE AS FOI LOWS

REFORE, THE BOARD AND RESP( NDEN]

NOW, THE
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B.’i.‘*'n'_'{j on '[hL‘ above Findines of t ac 3 5 1, 3
.‘ 1_?“ *a 1 -”1\.1{ ”HL'!“‘\“"H. ‘-*r l| r he I
GS ner , I) 1"- \I, hC ]\i{”{\[.\l |. ‘1 R[EJ]{!"H '!\\,] }E [}I g lhl.‘ll \ }R[H RS .'ll'-'-l-i St "?’h’-.,".".n

The Board further ORDERS that

1 Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
nauct, the Lexas v elennary

Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United Sta

officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent pl
. § tigating Respondent’s complhian

1 Failure Y act sder 1]
3. Failure by '|\L~,1i\l:l'.L.‘.I to t'\'[l‘.i"‘. with the terms of this Agreed Order or w

other provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may resull

35 I LAl
action

RL‘H|M1§'!1".1";'., by siening this Agreed ( Irder. acknow ! s nderstandinge of t A Ord
the notice. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth, and agrees that he will
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order 1n a imely manner

appropnate disciplinary action by the Board

RL_"_xl["IH]‘,l.'.L'i]'., by S1ENINE thus A oreed Order, waly ¢ his neht to a formal hEaring 4di | any nght to
seek _'.th:uu.’ review of this Agreed Order R espondent acknowledges that he had the nghtto b

represented by lega counsel in this matter

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THI BOARD OR
'O ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS O [HIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVEX 2
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE | NITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION O
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS H SPONDENT MAY HAVI
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES [HAT THIS IS A FINAI

ORDER.

THE BOARD

i I he the date it 1s adopted by e Board

The effective date of this Ag eed Order shall be the

E FOREGOING
[ WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. 1
2DER CONT AINS THI

A\GREEMENI OF ANY KIND,

[, STEPHEN GARNER, D.V.M., HA) E READ AND UNDI RSTAND TH
AGREED ORDER. [ UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT,
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. Il NDERSTAND TH AT THIS Ol
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND HERE IS NO OTHI R
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR ( )Y THERWISI
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Stephen Garner, D.V.M

STATE OF TEXAS 8
COUNTY OF Ndroa 75{_'-"‘.!"5‘5

AL AL

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Steph
person whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing d¢
executed the same for the purposes stated theremn

- RS . SR 24
Given under the hand and seal of office th 1 -d

£, TINA M. GILCREASE

it i Notary Public, Stato of Taxas

Sy «f# My Commission Exp. 03-15-2004
,, -
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SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD Ol

EXAMINERS on this the day of




